BEFORE THE NATIONAL ANTI-PROFITEERING AUTHORITY

UNDER THE CENTRAL GOODS & SERVICES TAX ACT, 2017

Case No. 12/2019
Date of Institution 28.11.2018
Date of Order 27.02.2019

In the matter of:

1 Shri Ashok Khatri, Q. No. 315, NPTI Complex, Near NHPC

office, Sector-33, Faridabad-121003.
2 Director General of Anti-Profiteering, Central Board of Indirect
Taxes & Customs, 2™ Floor, Bhai Vir Singh Sahitya Sadan,

Bhai Vir Singh Marg, Gole Market, New Delhi-110001.
Applicants
Versus

M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt Ltd., 2F-1-3, Ozone Centre, Sector-12,

Faridabad, Haryana-121007.

X Respondent

Quorum:-

1. Sh. B. N. Sharma, Chairman

2. Sh. J. C. Chauhan, Technical Member

3. Ms. R. Bhagyadevi, Technical Member

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 1 0f 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



Present:-

1. None for the Applicant No. 1.

2. Shri Manoranjan, Assistant Commissioner, DGAP for the

Applicant No. 2.

3. Shri Ankur Agarwal, Authorised Representative and Ms. Alka

Gupta, CA for the Respondent.

ORDER

1. This Report dated 28.11.2018, has been received from the
Applicant No. 2 i.e. the Director General of Anti-Profiteering
(DGAP), under Rule 129 (6) of the Central Goods & Services Tax
(CGST) Rules, 2017. The brief facts of the present case are that a
complaint dated 04.04.2018 was filed before the Haryana State
Screening Committee on Anti-Profiteering by the Applicant No. 1
alleging profiteering by the Respondent in respect of purchase of
a flat in the Respondent's project “Auric City Homes” situated in
Village Bathola, Sector-82, Faridabad, Haryana-121007. The
above Applicant had alleged that the Respondent had not passed

on the benefit of Input Tax Credit (ITC) to him by way of

commensurate reduction in the price after implementation of the
\)\-"" GST w.e.f. 01.07.2017 and charged GST on full amount of
instalments. This Complaint was further referred to the Standing

Committee on Anti-profiteering by the Screening Committee vide

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 2 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



minutes of its meeting dated 20.06.2018 under Rule 128 of the
above Rules.

2. The above Complaint was examined by the Standing Committee on
Anti-profiteering in its meeting held on 07.08.2018 & 08.08.2018
and its minutes were forward to the DGAP for detailed investigation
under Rule 129 (1) of the CGST Rules, 2017.

3. The DGAP on receipt of the above minutes had called upon the
Respondent to submit reply as to the whether the ITC benefit was
passed on by him to his recipients and also asked him to suo-moto
determine the quantum of benefit which was not passed on. The
Respondent had submitted replies vide letters dated 20.09.2018,
10.10.2018, 16.10.2018, 01.11.2018, 12.11.2018, 13.11.2018,
14.11.2018, 15.11.2018, 19.11.2018, 22.11.2018 and 26.11.2018
stating that he was in the business of construction of flats under the
Affordable Housing Scheme sanctioned under the Haryana
Affordable Housing Policy, 2013 in Sector-82, Faridabad. The
Respondent had also stated that after implementation of the GST
w.e.f. 01.07.2017, the ITC on purchase of materials during July,
2017 and August, 2017 was negligible and he had raised the first
demand without giving the benefit of ITC by changing GST @ 12%
on 14.08.2017. He had further stated that he had raised the next
demand on 14.02.2018 by levying GST @ 8% due to change in the
rate of tax as per the Notification issued on 25.01.2018 and had

J\"Jgi\fen the benefit of ITC provisionally and informed the buyers that

the benefit of ITC would be passed on to them at the time of

handing over possession of the flats. The Respondent also

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 3 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



submitted that the Applicant No. 1 had filed the complaint on
04.04.2018 in which he had mentioned about the demand raised by
the Respondent in the month of August, 2017, but he had failed to
mention the demand which was raised in the month of March 2018
which included the benefit of ITC which was passed on to the
Applicant. He has further submitted that he had given the benefit of
ITC to his customers and also assured them that such benefit

would be passed on at the time of possession.

4. The DGAP'’s investigation report has covered the period from
01.07.2017 to 31.08.2018.

5. The Respondent had also submitted the following documents along
with their replies:-

(a) Copies of GSTR-1 returns for July, 2017 to August, 2018.

(b) Copies of GSTR-3B returns for July, 2017 to August, 2018
along with copies of challans for depositing the GST in Cash.

(c) Copies of Tran-1 returns for transitional credit availed.

(d) Copies of VAT & ST-3 returns for April, 2016 to June, 2017.

(e) Copies of all demand letters and sale agreement/contract
issued in the name of Shri Ashok Khatri.

(f) Tax rates- pre-GST and post-GST.

(g) Copy of Balance Sheet for FY 2016-17 & FY 2017-18.

(h) Copy of Electronic Credit Ledger for 01.07.2017 to
31.08.2018.

(i) CENVAT/Input Tax Credit register for April, 2016 to August,

L 2018

(j) Details of taxable turnover and input tax credit for the project
“Auric City Homes".

(k) List of home buyers in the project “Auric city Homes" along
with buyers of commercial shops.

() Copy of Project Report of RERA.

(m) Reconciliation of turnover reported in GSTR-3B with list of

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 4 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



home buyers.

(n) Details of unsold flats and unsold commercial shops.

(o) Copies of contract and demand letters for new bookings made

during the period August, 2018 to October, 2018 reflecting

passing of 2% benefit of GST input credit to new allottees.

(p) Details of Customer wise benefit passed on.

6. The DGAP in his report has submitted that as per the documents

submitted by the Respondent, the payment schedule for the

purchase of a flat measuring 618.24 square feet at the basic sale

price of Rs. 4,000/- per square feet and the details of amounts and

taxes paid by the Applicant No. 1 to the Respondent were as has

been given below in the Table:-

Table-‘A’ (Amount in Rs.)
S. : Banefit Service
Ne. Payment Stage Due Date | Basic % | BSP Passed Tax GST Total
on

{ | Applicaton for allatment | 5, 50045 | 5.00% | 1.24.919 4,372 1,29,291

(Date of Draw) 1= ' 129,
2 | On allotment 11.09.2015 | 20.00% | 4,99,674 17,489 517,163
3 | Date of Draw+ 6 months | 22.03.2016 | 12.50% | 3,12,296 3,12,296
4 | Date of Draw+ 12 months | 27.08.2016 | 12.50% | 3,12,296 3,12,296
5 | Date of Draw+ 18 months | 27.02.2017 | 12.50% | 3,12,296 ~ Jagzaee
6 | Date of Draw+ 24 months | 11.09.2017 | 12.50% | 3,12,296 | 37.476 | 349,772
7 | Date of Draw+ 30 months | 01.03.2018 | 12.50% | 3,12,296 | -12,492 24,984 | 3,24,788
8 | Date of Draw+ 36 months | 27.08.2018 | 12.50% | 3,12,296 24,984 | 3,37,280

Total 100.00% | 24,98,360 | -12,492 | 21861 | 87,443 | 25,95 182

7. The DGAP has also submitted that unlike other cases in which

allegation of not passing on the benefit of ITC is generally contested

but in the present case the Respondent had suo-moto admitted that

720\
-,~"\ there has been benefit of ITC post GST and he had passed on such

benefit to the above Applicant by reducing the demand raised in the

month of February, 2018 by Rs. 12,492/- which was 1.23% of the

Case No. 12 /2019

Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd.

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws

Page 5 of 23




amount collected post-GST. The Respondent had also assured that
the final input tax credit benefit would be provided at the time of

possession.

. The DGAP in his Report has further submitted that prior to

01.07.2017, i.e., in the pre-GST era, the service of construction of

affordable housing, provided by the Respondent, was exempted

from the Service Tax under Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012, as amended by Notification No. 9/2016-ST dated
01.03.2016 and hence the Respondent was not eligible to avail
credit of Central Excise Duty paid on the inputs or Service Tax paid
on the input services, however, the Respondent was eligible to avalil
CENVAT credit of Service Tax paid on input services for the
commercial shops sold by him. He has also claimed that the
Respondent was eligible to ITC on VAT paid on inputs but the
CENVAT credit of Central Excise Duty paid on inputs was not
available and post-GST, the Respondent was eligible to avail ITC of
GST paid on inputs and input services including the tax paid by his
sub-contractors. He has further claimed that from the data submitted
by the Respondent duly verified from his returns filed during the pre-
GST period (April, 2016 to June, 2017) and the post-GST period
(July, 2017 to August, 2018), the details of the ITC availed and the

taxable turnover during the above periods were as under:-

Table B (Amount in Rs.)
April, April, 01.07.2 | 25.01.2
o . 2016 to | 2017 to {T;rt:' 017 to | 018 to I;’;i't
No. March, | June, GST) 24.01.2 | 31.08.2 GST
2017 2017 018 018 )
CENVAT of Service Tax Paid on
1 Input Services used for ;2'06'6 :'49'96 20,568
Commercial Shops (A) 33
2 Input Tax Credit of VAT Paid on | 1,36,94, | 32,37,9 | 1,69,32,
Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 6 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws




Purchase of Inputs (B) 480 96 476
3 Total CENVAT/Input Tax Credit | 156,01, | 33,87,9 1,89,89,
Available (C)= (A+B) 152 57 109
u Input Tax Credit of GST Availed 2,03,84, | 140,08, | 3,43,92,
(D) 595 003 598
5 Gross Taxable Turnover for VAT | 33,5684 | 7,79.19, | 41,376
as per Annex-18 (E) 8,922 542 8 464
6 Abated Taxable Turnover | 18,745 | 434,91, | 23,095
reported in VAT Return (F) 8,580 837 0417
; Taxable Turnover for Service Tax | 2,02,16, | 30,09,7 | 2,32,26,
on Commercial Shops (G) 792 44 536
8 Gross Taxable Turnover for GST 2063,3 | 27,053 | 47,686
(H) 5,174 2,230 7,404
9 Total Gross Taxable Turnover (I)= | 35,606 | 809,29, | 43,699 | 20633 | 27,053 | 47686
(E)+(G) or (H) 5,714 286 5,000 5174 2,230 7,404
Total Saleable Carpet Area | 3,81,63 | 15310 3,8163 | 15,310
10 | (Excluding Balcony Area) (in | 9.92 (Comm 3’96‘95 9.92 (Comm 3,96‘95
SQF) (1) (Reside | ercial) (Reside | ercial)
ntial) ntial)
Total Sold Carpet Area (Excluding | 3,26,87 6,294 33317 3,53,00 4,438 357 44
11 Balcony Area) (in SQF) relevant | 9.36 (Comm 3 9.30 (Comm 5
to turnover (J) (Reside | ercial) (Reside | ercial)
ntial) ntial)
12 Relevant ITC [(K)= (C)*(J)/(l)] or 1,59,38, 3,09,70,
[(K)= (D)* ()] 195 006
Ratio of Input Tax Credit Post-GST [(L)=(K)/(1)] 3.65% 6.49%

9. The DGAP has also contented that from the above Table, it was

clear that the ITC as a percentage of the total turnover that was
available to the Respondent during the pre-GST period from April,
2016 to June, 2017 was 3.65% and during the post-GST period
w.e.f. July, 2017 to August, 2018, it was 6.49%. The Report has
further claimed that this data duly confirmed that post-GST, the
Respondent had benefited from additional ITC to the extent of 2.84%
[6.49% (-) 3.65%)] of the taxable turnover. The DGAP has also noted
that the Central Government, on the recommendation of the GST
Council, had levied 18% GST, effective rate of which was 12% in
view of 1/3™ abatement on the value of land on construction service

vide Notification No. 11/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017.
He has further noted that the actual GST rate on construction
service in respect of affordable and low-cost housing was further
reduced from 12% to 8%, vide Notification No. 1/2018-Central Tax

(Rate) dated 25.01.2018. In view of the change in the GST rate after

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 7 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws




01.07.2017, the DGAP has examined the issue of profiteering in two

parts, i.e., by comparing the applicable tax rate and input tax credit

available for the pre-GST period from April, 2016 to June, 2017

when only VAT was payable @5.25% with (1) the post-GST period

from July, 2017 to 24.01.2018 when the effective GST rate was 12%

and (2) with the GST period from 25.01.2018 to 31.08.2018 when

the effective GST rate was 8%. Accordingly, on the basis of the

above Table, the comparative figures of ITC available during the pre-

GST and the post-GST period and the profiteered amount have

been tabulated by the DGAP as per the Table given below:-

Table C
S. 5 Pre-
No | Particulars GST Post- GST
01.0 Total
01.07. | 25.01.
20 | 2017 |25 | 2007
1 Period A 30.0 to to ¢
500 |2401. |31.08. ”
: 2018 | 2018 | 31.08.
17 2018
2 | Output tax rate (%) B ;1;25 J/OZ'OO 8.00%
Ratio of CENVAT/ Input Tax Credit to 365
3 Taxable Turnover asper Table — Babove | C % 649% | 6 49% | 6.49%
(%) =
4 | Increase in tax rate post-GST (%) D 6.75% | 2.75% |
Increase in input tax credit availed post- | E=  6.49% =
GST (%) Jess 3.65% AN | 3RAN. 12844
Analysis of Increase in input tax credit: (Amount in Rs.)
- . 20,63, | 27,05, | 47,68,
6 Eise Price collected during July, 2017 to F 3517 | 3223 | 67.40
gust, 2018 4 0 4
[l et G= F*12% 2476 | 2,164 | 464,0
7 GST Collected over Basic Price or 8% 0221 | 2578 | 2799
2210, | 28,21, 152282,
8 Total Demand collected H=F+G 9539 | 74,80 | 70,20
5 9 4
I= F*(1-E) or 20,04, | 26,28, | 46,33,
9 Recalibrated Basic Price 97 16% 7525 | 4911 | 24,37
s o of F 5 5 0
10 | GST @12% J= 1112% qc ol Ea o B
22 45, | 28,38, | 50,84,
11 | Commensurate demand price K= 1+J 3228 | 77,04 | 09,33
6 4 0
12 Excess Collection of Demand or Ll K 65,63, | 82,97, | 1,48,6
Profiteering Amount 5 109 765 0,874
Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 8 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws




10. The DGAP has also intimated that, it was quite clear from the
above Table that the additional ITC of 2.84% of the taxable turnover
should have resulted in commensurate reduction in the base price
and therefore, in terms of Section 171 of the CGST Act, 2017, the
benefit of the additional ITC that had accrued to the Respondent,
was required to be passed on to the flat buyers. The DGAP has
further intimated that the Respondent had admitted that any benefit

of ITC would eventually have to be passed on to the recipients and

in fact, he had passed on an amount of Rs. 1,11,33,581/- till
31.08.2018 which had been duly verified from the demand/intimation

letters submitted by the Respondent.

11.  The DGAP had also claimed that on the basis of the aforesaid
availability of ITC pre and post-GST and the details of the amount
collected by the Respondent from the Applicant and other home

buyers during the period w.ef 01.07.2017 to 24.01.2018, the

amount of benefit of ITC which needed to be passed on by the
Respondent to the recipients, the profiteered amount came to Rs.
65,63,109/- which included 12% GST on the base profiteered
amount of Rs. 58,59,919/-. He has further claimed that the amount
of benefit of ITC that needed to be passed on by the Respondent to
the recipients or in other words, the profiteered amount realised by

him during the period between 25.01.2018 to 31.08.2018, come to

Rs. 82,97,765/- which included 8% GST on the base profiteered
amount of Rs. 76,83,115/- and therefore, the total profiteered
amount during the period 01.07.2017 to 31.08.2018 was Rs.

1,48,60,874/- which included GST (@ 12% or 8%) on the base

Case No. 12 /2019

Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 9 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



profiteered amount of Rs. 1,35,43,034/-. The home buyer and unit
no. wise break-up of this amount was provided in Annex-21 by the
DGAP attached with his report, which was inclusive of Rs. 23,772/-
(including GST on the base amount of Rs. 21,683/-) which was the
profiteered amount in respect of the Applicant No. 1, mentioned at

serial No. 65 of Annex-21 of the DGAP’s report.

T The DGAP has also submitted that on the basis of the details
of the outward supplies of the construction service submitted by the
Respondent, it was observed that the service was supplied in the
State of Haryana only. It is also stated by him that the Respondent
had suo-moto passed on the benefit of ITC in the month of February,
2018, even prior to the filing of the complaint by the above Applicant.
The Respondent had passed on the benefit of Rs. 1,11,33,681/-
which had been duly verified from the data submitted by the
Respondent. A summary of category-wise profiteering & the benefit

passed on is given in the Table below:-

Table D (Amount in Rs.)
S Catego | No. :re Amount | Profiteeri E:::;ﬁ Dif
i\l ry of|of (in Receive | ng Amt. On b fer Remaik
o |Custo [Uni| o |d Post|as per| oo d" en
mers ts a4 | gsT Annex-21 e ce
; ) ent
A|B C D E F G F- |1
G
G . 11, | Further Benefit to be
1 " 1 618 e 23,772 12,492 28 | passed on as per
i 8 0 | Annex-22
ential) i
Other 54 :
3,0 ' | Further Benefit to be
2 Buye_rs 95 7.4 40,32.9 | 1,25,35.1 70,71,541 63, passed on as per
(Resid |0 25 1,860 81 64 Anifiex<as
ential) 0
Other 'ﬁ
Buyers | 10 | 44, | 6,33,27, ' | Excess Benefit
3 | (Resid |0 | o966 | 248 $R,00E31 | STTONE | B0 | evan o,
; 70
ential) 5
4 |Other |29 |13 |- - 272610 |- No Consideration
Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 10 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



Buyers 477 2,7 | Paid Post-GST,
(Resid 26 | However,
ential) 10 | Respondent passed
on benefit.
Other
Buyers 41 ) b ] :
) (Resid 10 w |* Cancelled Units
ential)
Other
Buyers 11, g .
6 (Resid 26 038 | - - - Unsold Units
ential) S - S|
Total 38 34,
Reside | 81 1,6 46,73,8 | 1,45,59,1 | 1,11,33,58 | 25,
ntial 6 4h 2,690 84 1 60
(A) 3
Comm 30 , ] ’
ercial 44 |94847 i Benefit to be passe
v Shop 13 138 |15 L ;06 on as per Annex-23
Buyers Il o
Comm
8 ercial 9 29 | _ N _ ; No Consideration j
Shop 01 Paid Post-GST
Buyers P,
Comm |
9 gﬁ’;‘ 14 ;,19 - ¥ : - | Unsold Units
Buyers i
Total 30
SO g | 00 | SSRT L agyisie |- 1,6
ercial 310 | 15 90
(B)
Grand 39 37,
Total 85 6'9 47,68,6 | 1,48,60,8 | 1,11,33,58 | 27,
(C)=(A) | 2 56 7,405 74 1 29
+(B) 3 =

13. The DGAP in his report has noted that as per the table given
above the Respondent had passed on lesser benefit than what he
should have passed in respect of 651 cases of residential flats (Sr. 1
& 2 of above table) amounting to Rs. 54,74 920/- and of Rs.
3,01,690/- in respect of 13 commercial shops as mentioned at Sr. 7
of above table. Further, he has noted that the Respondent had
passed on higher benefit compared to what he should have passed
to 129 buyers of residential flats (Sr. No. 3 & 4 of the above table)

amounting to Rs. 20,49,317/-, however, this amount of excess

benefit passed on couldn’t be set off against the additional benefit to
be passed on to other recipients, but could be adjusted against the

future demands from such 129 home buyers.

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 11 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



14. The DGAP has concluded that the benefit of additional ITC of
2.84% of the taxable turnover which had accrued to the Respondent
was required to be passed on to the above Applicant and the other
recipients and the provision of Section 171 of the CGST Act, 2017
had been contravened by the Respondent in as much as the
additional benefit of ITC @2.84% of the base price received by the
Respondent during the period w.e.f. 01.07.2017 to 31.08.2018, has
not been passed on to the Applicant and other recipients by the
Respondent. He has further claimed that on this account, the
Respondent had realized an additional amount of Rs. 23,772/- (Sr.
No. 1 of table- ‘D’ in para-19) from the above Applicant which
included both the profiteered amount @2.84% of the taxable amount
(base price) and GST on the said profiteered amount, however, the
Respondent had suo-moto passed on Rs. 12,492/- as per the
demand letter dated 10.02.2018 issued to the Applicant, and
therefore, the Respondent had profiteered by an amount of Rs.
11,280/- (23,772/- (-) 12,492/-). Further, the Report has stated that
the Respondent had also realized an additional amount of Rs.
57,65,329/- as mentioned at Sr. No. 2 & 7 of the Table- ‘D’ above
which included both the profiteered amount @2.84% of the taxable
amount (base price) and GST on the said profiteered amount from
663 other recipients who were not applicants in the present
proceedings. The Report further admitted that these recipients were
identifiable as per the documents on record as the Respondent had
provided their names and addresses along with unit no. allotted to

them, therefore, this additional amount of Rs. 57,65,329/- was

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 12 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



required to be returned to such eligible recipients. The DGAP has
also submitted that the present investigation covered the period from
01.07.2017 to 31.08.2018 and profiteering, if any, for the period post
August, 2018 has not been examined as the exact quantum of ITC
that would be available to the Respondent in future could not be
determined at this stage when the construction of the project was yet

to be completed.

15. The above report was considered by the Authority in its meeting
held on 03.12.2018 and it was decided to hear the Applicants and
the Respondent on 19.12.2018, which was postponed to 07.01.2019
on the request of the Respondent. On 07.01.2019 the Applicant No.
1 did not appear but the DGAP was represented by Shri
Manoranjan, Assistant Commissioner while Mr. Ankur Agarwal,
Authorised representative and Ms Alka Gupta, CA appeared on
behalf of the Respondent. Further hearings were held on 13.02.2019
and 18.02.2019. The Respondent during the hearing submitted that
the total turnover of his project was 175 Crores and the project was
an affordable housing project. He also submitted that the project had
started in August, 2015 and the possession of the flats would be
given by July, 2019. The Respondent accepted the Report submitted

by the DGAP and said that he was in the process of passing on the

ITC benefits as had been mentioned in the DGAP’s report to all the

recipients/buyers.

16 The Respondent further admitted that the amount of profiteering as

calculated by the DGAP would be passed on to all the buyers for both the

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 13 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



i

residential and the commercial units. He also reiterated that the major
amount as calculated by the DGAP had already been passed on and the
balance amount will be paid in due course. On 18.02.2019 the
Respondent further submitted that with reference to the DGAP’s notice
dated 20.12.2018, he had passed on the ITC to the customers as
per the calculation given by the DGAP as has been calculated vide
Annexure-22 of the DGAP’s Report along with interest @ 18%. In
his letter dated 18.02.2019 he has also stated that the cheques have
been sent to all the buyers along with the interest who have made
full payment for their flat as on 31.08.2018. He also enclosed copies
of the letters written to the flat buyers along with the copies of the
cheque. It was also submitted that to all those buyers whose
instalments were pending, letters have been issued to the effect that
the ITC as per the DGAP’s calculation is being credited into their
ledgers. He has also intimated that if any further benefit of ITC would
be available to him it would be passed on at the time of possession
of the flats. It has also been submitted that he had instructed his
bank to take necessary action and cheques will be released as and

when the bank NOC is issued to the buyers or to the Respondent.

On 18.02.2019 the Respondent further submitted that in respect of 188
home buyers of residential units out of the total profiteered amount of Rs.

42 30,691 an amount of Rs. 18,19,582 was passed on and the balance

amount of Rs. 24,111,109 along with interest of Rs. 2,03,716 (total Rs.
26,14,825) had been paid through cheques which were filed by him as

evidence. He also promised to pay all the 13 buyers of commercial units

the entire profiteered amount of Rs. 3,01,690. In respect of 177 home

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 14 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



buyers the Respondent stated that since the balance instalments were
pending from these buyers the profiteered amount for each one of them
will be adjusted against their pending instaiments. In this regard he also
produced letters to the effect that the amount will be adjusted against the
payments due which had been sent to all these 177 home buyers by him.
On 19.02.2019 the Respondent had sent details of the payments of the
profiteered amount through various modes. Further on 25.02.2019 the
Respondent has submitted a letter giving the breakup of payments made

through various modes along with the Annexures.

18. We have carefully examined the DGAP’s report and written
submission by both the Applicants and the Respondent placed on
record and find that following issues are to be settled in the
present proceedings:-

|.  Whether there was reduction in the rate of tax on the service in
question w.e.f. 01.07.2017 and w.e.f. 25.01.20197
Il. Whether there was any net additional benefit of ITC?
lll. Whether there was any violation of the provisions of Section
171 of the CGST Act, 2017, by not passing on the benefits by the
Respondent?

19. Rule 127 of the CGST Rules, 2017 reads as under:-

“It shall be the duty of the Authority-
(i) to determine whether any reduction in the rate of tax on
W any supply of goods or services or the benefit of input tax
credit has been passed on to the recipient by way of

commensurate reduction in prices;

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 15 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



(ii) to identify the registered person who has not passed on the
benefit of reduction in the rate of tax on supply of goods
or services or the benefit of input tax credit to the

recipient by way of commensurate reduction in prices;

(iii) to order;

(a) reduction in prices;

(b) return to the recipient, an amount equivalent to the amount
not passed on by way of commensurate reduction in prices
along with interest at the rate of eighteen percent. from the
date of collection of the higher amount till the date of the return
of such amount or recovery of the amount not returned, as the
case may be, in case the eligible person does not claim return
of the amount or is not identifiable, and depositing the same in
the Fund referred to in section 57,

(c) imposition of penalty as specified in the Act; and

(d) cancellation of registration under the Act.”

20. Accordingly, the Authority is to examine whether there has been any
benefit of reduction in the rate of tax or ITC that needs to be passed
on to the recipients by way of commensurate reduction in prices.
From the various documents submitted by the Respondent it is

apparent that the Respondent has constructed 852 units out of

which 816 are residential and 36 are commercial units. The total

saleable carpet area is 3,96,950 sq. ft., out of which 3,81,640 sq. ft.

is for the residential units while 15,310 sq. ft. is for the commercial

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 16 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



21.

units. Out of the 3,81,640 sq. ft. area of the residential units the
Respondent has sold carpet area equivalent to 3,26,879.36 sq. ft.,
while out of 15,310 sq. ft. of the commercial units he has sold 6,294
sq. ft. For these sold units he has collected an amount of Rs.
46,73,82,690 on residential units and Rs. 94,84,715 on the
commercial units thus a total amount of Rs. 47,68,67,405 after

introduction of GST has been collected by him.

In the present case as has been noted by the DGAP the
Respondent has availed benefit of additional ITC of 6.49% (post
GST) as compared to 3.65% (pre GST) as can be seen from the
table given below. Based on the data and the documents filed by the
Respondent, this percentage has been rightly arrived at by the
DGAP by taking into account the benefit of credit available during
pre GST (April 2016 to June 2017) to the taxable turnover received
during the said period. Similarly for the post GST period (01.07.2017
to 31.08.2018) the percentage of ITC has been arrived at by taking
into account the credit available as against the taxable turnover
received during the same period. Based on the above analysis it is
clear that the Respondent had benefit of ITC of Rs. 1,59,38,195
(3.6%) in pre GST when compared to Rs. 3,09,70,006 (6.49%) in the

post GST period thus providing him the net benefit of ITC of 2.84%:-

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 17 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



I

April, April, 01.07. 25.01.2
S. 2016 2017 Total 2017 01h ’;o Total
No | Particulars to to (Pre- to 31.08.2 (Post-
; March, | June, GST) 24.01. 018 GST)
2017 2017 2018
CENVAT of Se_rvice Tax Paid 19.06, | 1,49,96 | 20,56,
1 on Input Services used for 672 1 633
Commercial Shops (A)
2 Input Tax Credit of VAT Paid | 1,369 | 32,379 | 1,69,3
on Purchase of Inputs (B) 4,480 | 96 2,476
3 Total CENVAT/Input Tax | 1,560 |[33,87,9 1898
Credit Available (C)= (A+B) 1,152 57 9,109
4 Input Tax Credit of GST 2,038 |1,40,08 | 3,439
Availed (D) 4,595 003 2,598
5 Gross Taxable Turnover for | 33,58, | 7,79,19 | 41,37,
VAT as per Annex-18 (E) 48,922 | 542 68,464
5 Abated Taxable Turnover | 18,74, | 434,91 | 23,09,
reported in VAT Return (F) 58,580 | ,837 50,417
7 Taxable Turnover for Service | 2,021 30,09,7 | 2,322
Tax on Commercial Shops (G) | 6,792 44 6,536
8 Gross Taxable Turnover for 20,63, | 27,053 | 47,68,
GST (H) 35174 | 2,230 67,404
9 Total Gross Taxable Turnover | 35,60, 8,09,29 | 43,69, 20,63, 27,05,3 | 47 68,
(= (E)+(G) or (H) 65,714 | ,286 95,000 | 35,174 | 2,230 67,404
Total Saleable Carpet Area | 3,81,6 15,310 3969 3,816 15,310 3969
10 | (Excluding Balcony Area) (in | 39.92 (Comm 5'0 ! 39.9?_! (Comm 56 g
SQF) (1) (Resid | ercial) (Resid | ercial)
ential) ential)
Total Sold Carpet Area| 3268 | 6294 3331 3,630 | 4,438 3574
11 | (Excluding Balcony Area) (in | 79.36 (Comm 7‘3 ' 09.30 (Comm 4'7, ;
SQF) relevant to turnover (J) (Resid | ercial) (Resid | ercial)
ential) ential)
12 Relevant ITC [(K)= (C)*(J)/(1)] 1,593 3,09,7
or [(K)= (D)*(J)/(1)] 8,195 0,006
Ratio of Input Tax Credit Post-GST [(L)=(K)/(1)] 3.65% 6.49%

22. It is also evident that the Central Government had levied 18% GST

(effective rate was 12% on account of 1/3" abatement on the land value)

on construction service vide Notification No. 11/2017- Central Tax (Rate)

dated 28.06.2017. The effective GST rate of construction service in the

case of affordable and low cost housing was further reduced from 12% to

8% vide Notification No. 1/2018-Central tax (Rate) dated 21.01.2018.

Accordingly the profiteered amount has to be broken into two parts one

for the period w.e.f. 01.07.2017 to 24.01.2018 where the effective rate of

GST was 12% and for the period between 25.01.2018 to 31.08.2018

when the effective GST rate was 8% for affordable housing. Therefore

taking into account 2.84% net benefit of additional ITC and 12% of GST

Case No. 12 /2019

Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd.

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws

Page 18 of 23




23

this Authority is in agreement with the DGAP’s calculation as mentioned

in Annexure 21 of his Report in which details of ITC benefit to be passed
on by the Respondent have been calculated. The DGAP has also
correctly calculated the profiteered amount as Rs. 65,63,109 from all the
buyers for the period w.e.f. 01.07.2017 to 24.01.2018 and an amount of
Rs. 82,97,765 for the period between 25.01.2018 to 31.08.2018 taking
into account the GST effective rate of 8% and net benefit of ITC of
2.84%. Thus the Respondent has profiteered total amount of Rs.
1,48,60,875 for the period from 01.07.2017 to 31.08.2018 in respect of all
the 651 residential units and 13 commercial units. The above calculations
of the profiteered amount has been duly admitted to be correct by the
Respondent and he has willingly accepted to pass on the benefit of

additional ITC which had become due to him after coming into force of

the ITC.

From the documents placed on record and the DGAP’s report it is
evident that the Respondent has sold 780 units out of 816 residential
units, out of which for 29 units there was no consideration paid after
introduction of GST, hence the profiteered amount has to be calculated
only for 751 units which have been sold and consideration received. Out
of these 751 home buyers the DGAP has admitted that for 100 buyers
the entire profiteered amount has already been paid. Hence in respect of
651 units as has been shown in the table below the profiteered amount
comes to Rs. 1,45,59,184 which includes an amount of Rs. 23,772 for
the Applicant No. 1 and Rs. 1,4535412 for all the other 650 home
buyers. It has also been verified by the DGAP that in the case of the

above Applicant, the Respondent has already paid an amount of Rs.

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 19 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



12,492, out of the profiteered amount of Rs. 23,772 hence the balance
amount of Rs. 11,280 is to be paid. In the case of the balance 650
buyers, an amount of Rs. 70,71,541 has already been paid and balance
amount of Rs. 54,63,640 is required to be paid. With regard to the
commercial units only 13 units out of 36 units have been sold and an
amount of Rs. 3,01,690 has been profiteered. Thus a total amount of Rs.
3,01,690 has to be paid to all the buyers of these commercial units.
Accordingly out of total profiteered amount of Rs. 1,48,60,874 an amount
of Rs. 90,84,264 has already been passed on as is evident from
Annexure 17 of the DGAP’s Report where intimations have been filed by

the Respondent stating the details of the payments regarding ITC benefit

paid to their buyers. The balance amount of Rs. 57,76,610 is to be
passed on to the identified buyers as per the following table:-
Amount i - Benefit
Category of | No. of ’ . Profiteering ;
; Area (in Sqgft.) | Received Passed On | Difference

Customers Units Post GST Amt. as per already
Residential
Cancelled Units | 10 4116 - il - )
Unsold Units 26 11,038 - - - - '
No e
Consideration 29 13,477 - -
Paid Post-GST _ s, )
Applicant 1 618 763,482 23,772 12,492 11,280
Other Buyers 650 3,07,425 40,32,91,960 | 1,25,35,181 | 70,71,541 ) _54,63,640
Other Buyers 100 44,966 6,33,27,248 | 20,00,231 20,00,231
Total -
Residential 816 3,81,640 46,73,82,690 | 1,45,59,184 | 90,84,264 | 54,74,920
Commercial |
Unsold Units 14 7,971 - - - -
No
Consideration 9 2,901
Paid Post-GST n - 2
Other Shop '
B 13 4,438 9484715 | 3,01,690 3,01,690 ‘
Total
Cimenaainl 36 15,310 94,84,715 3,01,690 = 3,01,690 )
Grand Total 852 3,96,950 47.68,67,405 | 1,48,60,874 | 90,84,264 | 57,76,61 0

Case No. 12 /2019

Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 20 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



24,

In view of the above facts this Authority under Rule 133 (3) (a) of the

CGST Rules, 2017 orders that the Respondent shall reduce the price to
be realized from the buyers of the flats commensurate with the benefit of
ITC received by him as has been detailed above. Since the present
investigation is only up to 31.08.2018 any benefit of ITC which accrues
subsequently shall also be passed on to the buyers by the Respondent
as and when the remaining residential/commercial units are sold. The
Respondent's Annexures dated 19.02.2019 and 25.02.2019 which
comprise of the details of payments made through various modes are
taken on record. As per this Annexure the Respondent has paid to the
Applicant No. 1 and 473 other home buyers the entire profiteered amount
through cheques as has been shown in the Annexures. The Respondent
has also stated that to 177 home buyers the profiteered amount has
been passed on through the credit notes and letters to this effect have
been sent to all these home buyers. The Respondent has also submitted
that in respect of the 13 commercial units where an amount of Rs.
3,01,690 has to be paid, he has credited the same into their accounts.
Needless to mention that all such refunds adjustments shall be done by
paying interest @ 18% from the date of the receipt of the amount by the
Respondent from the buyers till the date the due amount is
refunded/adjusted The details of payment of balance profiteered amount

of Rs. 57,76,610 are shown below:-

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 21 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



25.

26.

| Residential Home Buyers No. of Units | Amount (Rs.)
Paid through Cheque 474 43,14,358/-
Credited through Ledger Entries 177 11,60,562/- - |
Total 651 54,74,920/-
Commercial Units = 113 [301690-
Grand Total K 57,76,610/-

It is evident from the above that the Respondent has denied benefit
of ITC to the buyers of the flats being constructed by him under the
above Policy in contravention of the provisions of Section 171 (1) of
the CGST Act, 2017 and has thus realized more price from them
than he was entitled to collect and has also compelled them to pay
more GST than that they were required to pay by issuing incorrect
tax invoices and hence he has committed an offence under section
122 (1) (i) of the CGST Act, 2017 and therefore, he is liable for
imposition of penalty. Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice be issued
to him directing him to explain why the penalty prescribed under
Section 122 of the above Act read with rule 133 (3) (d) of the CGST

Rules, 2017 should not be imposed on him.

Further the Authority as per Rule 136 of the CGST Rules 2017 directs
the Commissioners of CGST/SGST Haryana to monitor this order under
the supervision of the DGAP by ensuring that the amount profiteered by
the Respondent as ordered by the Authority is passed on to all the
buyers . A report in compliance of this order shall be submitted to this
Authority by the Commissioners CGST /SGST within a period of 3

months from the date or receipt of this order.

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 22 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



27. A copy each of this order be supplied to the Applicants, the

Respondent, Commissioners CGST /SGST as well as Principal

Secretary (Town & Planning) Government of Haryana for necessary

action. File be consigned after completion.

Sd-
(B. N. Sharma)
Chairman

-Sd-
(J. C. Chauhan)
Technical Member

-Sd-
(R. Bhagyadevi)
Technical Member

Certified copy

%/%
(A.K.Goel)

Secretary NAA

F.N0.22011/NAA/119/S3 Infra/2019(14 §5= 1960 Dated: 27.02.2019

i

2.

Shri Ashok Khatri, Q. No. 315, NPTl Complex, Near NHPC office,
Sector-33, Faridabad-121003.

M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt Ltd.,, 2F-1-3, Ozone Centre, Sector-12,
Faridabad, Haryana-121007.

Director General Anti-Profiteering, Central Board of Indirect Taxes &
Customs, 2" Floor, Bhai Vir Singh Sahitya Sadan, Bhai Vir Singh
Marg, Gole Market, New Delhi-110001,

. Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Haryana, Town & Country Planning

Department, Haryana, SCO 71-75, Sector-17C, Chandigarh-160017,
Commissioner, Commercial Tax, Vanijya Bhawan, Plot No. 1-3,
Sector-5, Panchkula, Haryana-134151.

NAA website/Guard File.

Case No. 12 /2019
Sh. Ashok Khatri Vs M/s S3 Infra Reality Pvt. Ltd. Page 23 of 23

WWW.TAXSCAN.IN - Simplifying Tax Laws



